

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JOSHUA J. ANGEL

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE
CORPORATION, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-01142-RCL

REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. COUNTS I AND II ARE ANTICIPATORY REPUDIATION CLAIMS THAT ARE PRECLUDED BECAUSE THE UNDERLYING CONTRACT IS UNILATERAL.....	2
II. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE TIME-BARRED.....	4
A. Plaintiff’s Contention That the Third Amendment Itself Constituted a Breach Is Time-Barred, and the Continuing-Violation Doctrine Does Not Apply	5
B. Equitable Estoppel Did Not Toll Limitations for Plaintiff’s Claims	7
C. Class Action Tolling Did Not Toll Limitations for Plaintiff’s Claims	9
III. EVEN IF NOT TIME-BARRED, PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM.....	12
A. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Breach of Contract (Count I).....	12
B. Plaintiff Fails to State A Claim for Breach of Implied Covenant (Count II)	13
1. Plaintiff’s Allegations Regarding “ <i>De Facto</i> Nationalization” of the Enterprises Distinguish His Complaint from Those of the Plaintiffs in <i>Fairholme</i>	13
2. Plaintiff Cannot State an Implied Covenant Claim Based on an Alleged Duty to Exercise “Sole Discretion” to Decide Whether to Issue Dividends	15
C. Plaintiff’s Count III Fails to State a Claim for Tortious Interference With Contract	17
1. The Government Has Never Guaranteed to Pay Dividends Declared on Equity Securities Issued by the Enterprises	18
2. Plaintiff Has Not Alleged—and Cannot Allege—that Defendants Acted Tortiously To Interfere With the Purported Contract Between Plaintiff and the Government.....	21
IV. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS.....	22

- A. Plaintiff Does Not Allege that the Director Defendants Breached Any Contractual Duty They Personally Owed Him.....22
- B. Plaintiff Does Not Adequately Plead a Tortious Interference Claim Against the Individual Directors23
- C. Many of the Director Defendants Were Not Directors at the Time of the Relevant Events25

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ABLV Bank v. Advanced Def. Studies Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 12517012 (E.D. Va. Apr. 21, 2015)	11
<i>Allen v. El Paso Pipeline GP Co., L.L.C.</i> , 2014 WL 2819005 (Del. Ch. June 20, 2014).....	16
<i>Am. Physical Therapy Ass’n v. Fed’n of Bds. of Physical Therapy</i> , 628 S.E.2d 928 (Va. 2006)	7
<i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	9, 10
<i>Anderson v. Cornejo</i> , 1999 WL 258501 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 21, 1999).....	10
<i>Armstrong v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 138 F.3d 1374 (11th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Arneil v. Ramsey</i> , 550 F.2d 774 (2d Cir. 1977)	10
<i>Ballard v. Tyco Int’l Ltd.</i> , 2005 WL 928537 (D.N.H. Apr. 22, 2005).....	10
<i>Bhole, Inc. v. Shore Invs., Inc.</i> , 67 A.3d 444 (Del. 2013).....	23, 24
<i>Blaustein v. Lord Baltimore Capital Corp.</i> , 84 A.3d 954 (Del. 2014).....	14
<i>Boyer v. Wilmington</i> , 1997 WL 382979 (Del. Ch. June 27, 1997).....	20, 22
<i>Carr v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 92 Va. Cir. 472, 2013 WL 12237855 (2013).....	16
<i>Carter v. WMATA</i> , 764 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	7, 9
<i>Casey v. Merck & Co., Inc.</i> , 722 S.E.2d 842 (Va. 2012)	9

In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.,
 27 F. Supp. 3d 1015 (N.D. Cal. 2014)..... 10

Chaves v. Johnson,
 230 Va. 112, 335 S.E.2d 97 (Va. 1985) 20

In re Copper Antitrust Litig.,
 436 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2006) 10

In re Dean Witter P’ship Litig.,
 1998 WL 442456 (Del. Ch. July 17, 1998), *aff’d*, 725 A.2d 441 (Del. 1999) 8, 9

Dunlap v. Cottman Transmission Systems, LLC,
 754 S.E.2d 313 (Va. 2014) 5, 23, 24

Dunlap v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
 878 A.2d 434 (Del. 2005)..... 14

Dunn, McCormack & MacPherson v. Connolly,
 281 Va. 553, 708 S.E.2d 867 (2011)..... 22

Elster v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
 100 A.2d 219 (Del. Ch. 1953)..... 6, 7

Com. ex rel. Fair Hous. Bd. v. Windsor Plaza Condo. Ass’n, Inc.,
 768 S.E.2d 79 (Va. 2014) 7

* *Fairholme v. FHFA*,
 2018 WL 4680197 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2018)..... *passim*

Flick v. Wyeth LLC,
 2012 WL 4458181 (W.D. Va. June 6, 2012)..... 9, 11

Fluor Fed. Sols., LLC v. PAE Applied Techs., LLC,
 728 F. App’x 200 (4th Cir. 2018) 5, 6

Glass v. Glass,
 228 Va. 39, 321 S.E.2d 69 (1984)..... 22

Greening v. Moran,
 953 F.2d 301 (7th Cir. 1992) 25

Hunter v. Custom Bus. Graphics,
 635 F. Supp. 2d 420 (E.D. Va. 2009)..... 6

Johnson v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc.,
 421 U.S. 454 (1974) 10

Jones v. Saxon Mortg., Inc.,
 980 F. Supp. 842 (E.D. Va. 1997), *aff'd*, 537 F.3d 320 (4th Cir. 1998) 9, 11

Kable Prods. Servs., Inc. v. TNG GP,
 2017 WL 2558270 (Del. Super. Ct. June 13, 2017)..... 24

Kahn v. Seaboard Corp.,
 625 A.2d 269 (Del. Ch. 1993)..... 6, 7

Lamers v. Org. Strategies, Inc.,
 2008 WL 779516 (E.D. Va. Mar. 24, 2008)..... 8, 9, 11

Lindner Dividend Fund v. Ernst & Young,
 880 F. Supp. 49 (D. Mass. 1995) 10

Mott v. R.G. Dickinson & Co.,
 1993 WL 63445 (D. Kan. Feb. 24, 1993)..... 10

Muto v. CBS Corp.,
 668 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2012) 10

Neal v. Stryker Corp.,
 2011 WL 841509 (E.D. Va. Mar. 8, 2011)..... 8, 11
